112 

Note: the table reflects the plan that served as a reference to carry out direct observation as part of the 
instruments applied in the four public secondary schools in Bata, to obtain information and/or desired 
findings.  

Of the two hundred and ninety-four (294) students observed in the classrooms of 
these centers, one hundred and fifty (150) were interviewed, which represents 100% of 
the students in the sample.   

1.-Description of the work-school environment: In the eight (8) classrooms observed, 
there was a high degree of neatness capable of fostering a decent working environment